
Bullitt County  
C o m p r e h e n s i v e  
P l a n   

Adopted 
June 11th 
2015 





Bullitt County 2015 
Comprehensive Plan  

Melanie J. Roberts, Bullitt County Judge/Executive 

 
Bullitt Fiscal Court 
Jerry Bishop 
Thomas B. Givan  
John Miller 
Russell Price, (Secretary) 
Larry Watkins, (Vice Chairman) 
 
Fox Chase 
G. Merle Trowbridge 
 
Hebron Estates 
Paul Kulmer 
 
Hillview 
B. Carl Payne 

Bullitt County Joint Planning Commission Members and Staff  

 
Hunters Hollow 
Marsha Brown 
                                                                               
Lebanon Junction 
William Streble 
 
Mt. Washington 
Raymon Cope  
  
Pioneer Village 
Tony Thompson 
 
Shepherdsville 
Daryl Lee (Chairman) 
 
Attorney   
John Wooldridge 

Roanne Hammond, Director 
Alicia Simpson, Administrative Assistant 
Angie Durbin, Administrative Assistant 
Brian Richardson, Zoning Enforcement, GIS and Numbering Associate 

Consultant: 
Kriss Lowry & Associates, Inc. 
227 S. Rays Fork Road 
Corinth, KY  41010-3027 





   Introduction 1-1
1-1
1-2
1-4
1-8
1-9

1-10

   Introduction 2-1
2-1
2-5
2-6
2-9

Bullitt County Comprehensive Plan 
TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION PAGE

CHAPTER ONE:  GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

   Residential Land Use

   Past Population Trends

   Land Use/Environmental Factors

   Transportation

   Environmental Design

   Households and Family

CHAPTER THREE: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

   Community Facilities

Bullitt County Vision Statement

CHAPTER TWO:  POPULATION

   Future Projections
   Age and Sex Characteristics

   Commercial and Industrial Land Use

1

3-1
3-1
3-3
3-5
3-6
3-7
3-8

   Education Levels 3-10
3-11
3-11
3-12

   Bullitt County Economic Development Authority 3-13
   Bullitt County Chamber of Commerce 3-15
  Shepherdsville Bullitt County Tourist & Convention Commission 3-16

   Manufacturing & Other Large Industrial Employers

   Agriculture
   U.S. Economic Census

   Introduction

   Tourism
   Civilian Labor Force

   Commuting Patterns

   Local Community Economic Development Activities
   Personal and Household Income

   Employment By Industry

CHAPTER THREE: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

1



CHAPTER FOUR:  ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN
4-1
4-1
4-2
4-3
4-8

4-12
4-14
4-15
4-16
4-19
4-20
4-22

   Summary 4-27

CHAPTER FIVE: HOUSING & HISTORIC PRESERVATION
5-1
5-2
5 3

   Introduction

SECTION

   Superfund Sites

   Noise
   Endangered Species

   Floodplains

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

   Air Quality

   Prime Farmland Soils

   Physiography & Geology

PAGE

Bullitt County Comprehensive Plan 

   Soils

Housing Characteristics

   Climate
   Location

   Housing Tenure

   Introduction

   Slopes

2

5-3
5-4
5-6
5-8
5-9

5-13
   Archeological and Natural Resources 5-14
   Cemeteries and Burial Sites 5-14

5-14
   National Register Designation 5-15
   Local Historic District Designation 5-16
   Additional Options and Requirements 5-18

   Current Housing Trends
   Future Housing Needs
   Publicly Assisted Housing
   Historic Resources

   Housing Characteristics
   Housing Conditions

   Historic Preservation

2



CHAPTER SIX: COMMUNITY FACILITIES
6-1
6-2
6-2
6-6
6-6
6-6
6-7

6-12
6-14
6-15
6-24
6-30
6-30
6-30
6-31
6-34
6-34
6-34
6 37

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

SECTION PAGE

   Fire Protection

   Electric Service

   Introduction
   Education
   Bullitt County School District

Bullitt County Comprehensive Plan 

   Private Schools

   Parks and Recreational Facilities
   Public Utilities

   Emergency Services

   Solid Waste Service

   Water Service

   Storm Water Management

   Jefferson Community & Technical College
   Bullitt County Public Library

   Government Buildings

Police Protection

   Wastewater Service

   Bullitt County Emergency Management Agency

   Natural Gas Service

3

6-37
   Bullitt County Ambulance Service 6-39

7-1
7-1
7-1
7-2
7-2
7-3
7-8

7-14
7-17
7-18

   Concept for Central Bullitt Co. Parkway 
   Central Bullitt Co. Long Range Transportation Plan

   Bullitt County Roads

   Trucking Classifications
   Functional Classification System

   National Highway System

   Louisville (KY-IN) Metropolotian Planning Organization (MPO)

   KYTC Six Year Highway Plan
   Bullitt County Corridor Concept

   Police Protection

   Introduction
CHAPTER SEVEN:  TRANSPORTATION

3



7-21
7-21
7-22
7-23
7-25
7-25
7-26

8-1
8-2
8-3
8-4
8-8
8-9

8-10
8-10
8 17

   Rail Transportation
   Air Transportation

Development Strategies

   Bullitt County Unincorporated Areas Future Land Use

Bullitt County Comprehensive Plan 
TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

   Introduction

SECTION PAGE

   Bullitt County Unincorporated Areas Existing Land Use
   Incorporated Cities Existing Land Use 

   Public Transportation
   Bicycle Facilities
   Pedestrian Facilities

   Incorporated Cities Future Land Use

   Land Use Categories

   Future Land Use

CHAPTER EIGHT:  LAND USE

   Existing Land Use 

CHAPTER SEVEN:  TRANSPORTATION Continued
   Local Streets and Roads
   Access Management & Street Connectivity

4

8-17

9-1
9-1
9-2
9-3
9-4
9-6
9-6
9-7
9-7
9-8
9-8

10-1
10-3

   Development Strategies

   Local Leadership
   Customer Service

 

   State and Federal Assistance

CHAPTER TEN:  ACRONYMS & DEFINITIONS

   Zoning Ordinances and Maps
   Site Plan & Development Review
   Road Management Plan

   Public Participation
   Public Improvements Program and Capital Budget

   Land Acquisition

   Introduction
CHAPTER NINE:  IMPLEMENTATION

   Subdivision Regulations

   Acronyms
   Definitions

4



Figure

2-1 2-2
2-2 2-3
2-3 2-4
2-4 2-7
2-5 2-8
3-1 3-2
3-2 3-4
3-3 3-9
3-4 3-10
4-1 4-3
4-2 4-4
4-3 4-5
4-4 4-6
4-5 4-7
4-6 4-10
4-7 4-23
4-8 4-24
4-9 4-25
4-10 4-27
5-1 5-7
5 2 5 17

Bullitt County Comprehensive Plan 
List of Figures

Title PAGE

   Bullitt County Population
   City Population Trends
   Population Change by Census Tract
   Bullitt Co. Population Pyramid 2000 to 2050
   Bullitt Co. Population by Age Group
   Bullitt County Employment by Industry
   Average Weekly Wages in Bullitt Co. 2011
   Bullitt County Labor Market Area
   Annual Unemployment Rates
   Physiographic Regions of Kentucky
   Seismic Zones
   Generalized Geologic Map for Land Use Planning 
   Bullitt County Topographic Map
   Bullitt County Mineral Resources

B llitt C t Hi t i St t

   Bullitt County General Soils Map
   Fort Knox CDNL Noise Contours
   Fort Knox Small Arms PK15 Noise Contours
   Louisville Intl. Airport Noise Exposure Map
   Critical Habitat Map for Kentucky Glade Cress
   Residential Building Permits by Year

5

5-2 5-17
6-1 6-3
6-2   Jefferson Memorial Forest Master Plan 6-13
6-3 6-16
6-4 6-17
6-5 6-20
6-6 6-25
6-7 6-26
6-8 6-27
6-9 6-32
6-10 6-33
6-11 6-36

   Lebanon Junction Sewer Lines
   Mount Washington Sewer Lines
   Shepherdsville Sewer Lines
   Bullitt County Natural Gas Service Area
   Bullitt County Electric Service Areas
   Bullitt County Fire Districts

   Bullitt County Water Lines
   Bullitt County Sewer Districts
   Bullitt County Sanitation District

   Bullitt County Historic Structures
   Bullitt Co. School District Enrollment

5



Figure

7-1 7-5
7-2 7-6
7-3 7-9
7-4 7-16
7-5 7-19
7-6 7-20
7-7 7-24
8-1 8-5
8-2 8-6
8-3 8-11
8-4 8-12
8-5 8-13
8-6 8-14
8-7 8-15

List of Tables

   Bullitt County Existing Land Use Map
   Bullitt County Future Land Use Map
   Future Land Use - North West Bullitt County
   Future Land Use - North East Bullitt County
   Future Land Use - South West Bullitt County
   Future Land Use - South East Bullitt County

   Bullitt County Six Year Road Plan
   Bullitt County Corridor Map
   Bullitt County Parkway Map
   Central Bullitt Co. Long Range Transportation Plan
   KIPDA Bicycle Corridors
   Bullitt County 100 Year Floodplain Map

Bullitt County Comprehensive Plan 
List of Figures Continued

Title PAGE

   Bullitt County Truck Weight Road Classicfications
   Bullitt County Functional Road Classicfications

6

Table

2-1 2-4
2-2 2-9
3-1 3-5
3-2 3-6
3-3 3-6
3-4 3-6
3-5 3-9
3-6 3-10
3-7 3-11
3-8 3-12
3-9 3-12
3-10 3-13
3-11 3-14

   Bullitt County Commuting Patterns
   Bullitt County Personal Per Capita Income
   Bullitt County Median Family Income
   Bullitt County Industrial Sites
   Bullitt County Available Industrial Buildings

   Bullitt Co. Employment by Major Industry
   Bullitt Co. Agricultural lnformation 
   Bullitt Co. Farms by Size in 2012
   Bullitt Co. Farms by Value of Sales in 2012

List of Tables

PAGETitle

   Person Per Household

   Bullitt County Education Levels 2010

   Bullitt Co. Population Change by Census Tract

   Bullitt Co. Civilian Labor Force Estimates

6



Table

4-1 4-14
4-2 4-16
4-3 4-22
5-1 5-3
5-2 5-4
5-3 5-5
5-4 5-6
5-5 5-10
5-6 5-16
6-1 6-4
6-2 6-6
6-3 6-15
6-4 6-18
6-5 6-29
7-1 7-3

   Bullitt County Public School Facilities
   Bullitt County Private Schools 
   Bullitt County Water Service Providers
   Bullitt County Wastewater Service Providers
   Bullitt County Sewer Projects Ranked by KIPDA
   Bullitt Co. Functional Classification Report

   Housing Units by Tenure 2010
   Bullitt Co. Summary of Housing Units
   Housing Conditions
   Bullitt Co. Building Permits 2000-2012
   Bullitt Co. Assisted Rental Housing
   Bullitt Co. National Register Historic Sites

List of Tables Continuted

Title PAGE

   Slope Suitability for Urban Development
   Floodplain Percent of Urban Impact
   Bullitt County Endangered Species

Bullitt County Comprehensive Plan 

77





Vision  Statement 

Comprehens ive  P lan  

Bullitt County 

 

 

 

Bullitt County Vision Statement 

 

Discover the Nature of Bullitt County 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

     Bullitt County is an excellent place to live 

and to raise a family.  We are a growing, thriving and progres-

sive community providing convenient proximity to the ameni-

ties of the Louisville metropolitan area while affording the ru-

ral and friendly atmosphere of southern living.  We offer qual-

ity education, recreational opportunities, community involve-

ment and quality jobs for the future.  We are dedicated to pre-

serving our rustic natural spaces, our forests, hills and abun-

dant wildlife.  We welcome visitors to come and travel the 

Bourbon Trail, visit our many wineries and distilleries, par-

take in our hunting and fishing resources and enjoy the natu-

ral beauty of Bernheim Forest .  Arrive a visitor, become part 

of our family. 


	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

