# **Bullitt County**

Comprehensive Plan



Adopted June 11th 2015

# **Bullitt County 2015 Comprehensive Plan**



Melanie J. Roberts, Bullitt County Judge/Executive

#### **Bullitt County Joint Planning Commission Members and Staff**

#### **Bullitt Fiscal Court**

Jerry Bishop Thomas B. Givan John Miller Russell Price, (Secretary) Larry Watkins, (Vice Chairman)

#### Fox Chase

G. Merle Trowbridge

#### **Hebron Estates**

Paul Kulmer

#### Hillview

B. Carl Payne

#### **Hunters Hollow**

Marsha Brown

#### **Lebanon Junction**

William Streble

#### Mt. Washington

Raymon Cope

#### Pioneer Village

Tony Thompson

#### **Shepherdsville**

Daryl Lee (Chairman)

#### Attorney

John Wooldridge

Roanne Hammond, Director Alicia Simpson, Administrative Assistant Angie Durbin, Administrative Assistant Brian Richardson, Zoning Enforcement, GIS and Numbering Associate



Consultant: Kriss Lowry & Associates, Inc. 227 S. Rays Fork Road Corinth, KY 41010-3027

# **Bullitt County Comprehensive Plan TABLE OF CONTENTS**



SECTION	PAGE	
BULLITT COUNTY VISION STATEMENT		
CHAPTER ONE: GOALS AND OBJECTIVES		
Introduction	1-1	
Transportation	1-1	
Community Facilities	1-2	
Land Use/Environmental Factors	1-4	
Residential Land Use	1-8	
Commercial and Industrial Land Use	1-9	
Environmental Design	1-10	
CHAPTER TWO: POPULATION		
Introduction	2-1	
Past Population Trends	2-1	
Future Projections	2-5	
Age and Sex Characteristics	2-6	
Households and Family	2-9	
CHAPTER THREE: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT		
Introduction	3-1	
Employment By Industry	3-1 3-1	
Manufacturing & Other Large Industrial Employers	3-3	
U.S. Economic Census	3-5 3-5	
Agriculture	3-6	
Tourism	3-7	
Civilian Labor Force	3-8	
Education Levels	3-10	
Commuting Patterns	3-11	
Personal and Household Income	3-11	
Local Community Economic Development Activities	3-12	
Bullitt County Economic Development Authority	3-13	
Bullitt County Chamber of Commerce	3-15	
Shepherdsville Bullitt County Tourist & Convention Commission	3-16	

## **Bullitt County Comprehensive Plan TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED**



SECTION	PAGE
CHAPTER FOUR. ENVIRONMENTAL REGION	
CHAPTER FOUR: ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN	4.4
Introduction	4-1
Location	4-1
Climate	4-2
Physiography & Geology	4-3 4-8
Soils	4-8 4-12
Prime Farmland Soils	
Slopes	4-14 4-15
Floodplains	4-15 4-16
Superfund Sites	4-16 4-19
Air Quality	=
Noise	4-20 4-22
Endangered Species	
Summary	4-27
<b>CHAPTER FIVE: HOUSING &amp; HISTORIC PRESERVATIO</b>	N
Introduction	5-1
Housing Tenure	5-2
Housing Characteristics	5-3
Housing Conditions	5-4
Current Housing Trends	5-6
Future Housing Needs	5-8
Publicly Assisted Housing	5-9
Historic Resources	5-13
Archeological and Natural Resources	5-14
Cemeteries and Burial Sites	5-14
Historic Preservation	5-14
National Register Designation	5-15
Local Historic District Designation	5-16
Additional Options and Requirements	5-18

## **Bullitt County Comprehensive Plan TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED**



SECTION	PAGE
CHAPTER SIX: COMMUNITY FACILITIES	
Introduction	6-1
Education	6-2
Bullitt County School District	6-2
Private Schools	6-6
Jefferson Community & Technical College	6-6
Bullitt County Public Library	6-6
Parks and Recreational Facilities	6-7
Public Utilities	6-12
Water Service	6-14
Wastewater Service	6-15
Storm Water Management	6-24
Natural Gas Service	6-30
Electric Service	6-30
Solid Waste Service	6-30
	6-31
Government Buildings Emergency Services	6-34
Bullitt County Emergency Management Agency	6-34
Fire Protection	6-34
Police Protection	6-37
Bullitt County Ambulance Service	6-39
Build County Ambulance Service	0-39
CHAPTER SEVEN: TRANSPORTATION	
Introduction	7-1
Louisville (KY-IN) Metropolotian Planning Organization (MPO)	7-1
Bullitt County Roads	7-1
National Highway System	7-2
Trucking Classifications	7-2
Functional Classification System	7-3
KYTC Six Year Highway Plan	7-8
Bullitt County Corridor Concept	7-14
Concept for Central Bullitt Co. Parkway	7-17
Central Bullitt Co. Long Range Transportation Plan	7-18

## **Bullitt County Comprehensive Plan TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED**



SECTION	PAGE
CHARTER SEVEN, TRANSPORTATION CONTINUES	
CHAPTER SEVEN: TRANSPORTATION CONTINUED  Local Streets and Roads	7-21
Access Management & Street Connectivity	7-21 7-21
Public Transportation	7-21 7-22
Bicycle Facilities	7-22 7-23
Pedestrian Facilities	7-25
Rail Transportation	7-25
Air Transportation	7-26
7 iii Tranoportation	7 20
CHAPTER EIGHT: LAND USE	
Introduction	8-1
Land Use Categories	8-2
Existing Land Use	8-3
Incorporated Cities Existing Land Use	8-4
Bullitt County Unincorporated Areas Existing Land Use	8-8
Future Land Use	8-9
Bullitt County Unincorporated Areas Future Land Use	8-10
Incorporated Cities Future Land Use	8-10
Development Strategies	8-17
CHAPTER NINE: IMPLEMENTATION	
Introduction	9-1
Local Leadership	9-1
Customer Service	9-2
Subdivision Regulations	9-3
Zoning Ordinances and Maps	9-4
Site Plan & Development Review	9-6
Road Management Plan	9-6
Public Improvements Program and Capital Budget	9-7
Public Participation	9-7
Land Acquisition	9-8
State and Federal Assistance	9-8
CHAPTER TEN: ACRONYMS & DEFINITIONS	
Acronyms	10-1
Definitions	10-3

### **Bullitt County Comprehensive Plan LIST OF FIGURES**



<b>FIGURE</b>	TITLE	PAGE
2-1	Bullitt County Population	2-2
2-2	City Population Trends	2-3
2-3	Population Change by Census Tract	2-4
2-4	Bullitt Co. Population Pyramid 2000 to 2050	2-7
2-5	Bullitt Co. Population by Age Group	2-8
3-1	Bullitt County Employment by Industry	3-2
3-2	Average Weekly Wages in Bullitt Co. 2011	3-4
3-3	Bullitt County Labor Market Area	3-9
3-4	Annual Unemployment Rates	3-10
4-1	Physiographic Regions of Kentucky	4-3
4-2	Seismic Zones	4-4
4-3	Generalized Geologic Map for Land Use Planning	4-5
4-4	Bullitt County Topographic Map	4-6
4-5	Bullitt County Mineral Resources	4-7
4-6	Bullitt County General Soils Map	4-10
4-7	Fort Knox CDNL Noise Contours	4-23
4-8	Fort Knox Small Arms PK15 Noise Contours	4-24
4-9	Louisville Intl. Airport Noise Exposure Map	4-25
4-10	Critical Habitat Map for Kentucky Glade Cress	4-27
5-1	Residential Building Permits by Year	5-7
5-2	Bullitt County Historic Structures	5-17
6-1	Bullitt Co. School District Enrollment	6-3
6-2	Jefferson Memorial Forest Master Plan	6-13
6-3	Bullitt County Water Lines	6-16
6-4	Bullitt County Sewer Districts	6-17
6-5	Bullitt County Sanitation District	6-20
6-6	Lebanon Junction Sewer Lines	6-25
6-7	Mount Washington Sewer Lines	6-26
6-8	Shepherdsville Sewer Lines	6-27
6-9	Bullitt County Natural Gas Service Area	6-32
6-10	Bullitt County Electric Service Areas	6-33
6-11	Bullitt County Fire Districts	6-36

### **Bullitt County Comprehensive Plan LIST OF FIGURES CONTINUED**



FIGURE	TITLE	PAGE
7-1	Bullitt County Truck Weight Road Classicfications	7-5
7-2	Bullitt County Functional Road Classicfications	7-6
7-3	Bullitt County Six Year Road Plan	7-9
7-4	Bullitt County Corridor Map	7-16
7-5	Bullitt County Parkway Map	7-19
7-6	Central Bullitt Co. Long Range Transportation Plan	7-20
7-7	KIPDA Bicycle Corridors	7-24
8-1	Bullitt County 100 Year Floodplain Map	8-5
8-2	Bullitt County Existing Land Use Map	8-6
8-3	Bullitt County Future Land Use Map	8-11
8-4	Future Land Use - North West Bullitt County	8-12
8-5	Future Land Use - North East Bullitt County	8-13
8-6	Future Land Use - South West Bullitt County	8-14
8-7	Future Land Use - South East Bullitt County	8-15

### LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
2-1	Bullitt Co. Population Change by Census Tract	2-4
2-2	Person Per Household	2-9
3-1	Bullitt Co. Employment by Major Industry	3-5
3-2	Bullitt Co. Agricultural Information	3-6
3-3	Bullitt Co. Farms by Size in 2012	3-6
3-4	Bullitt Co. Farms by Value of Sales in 2012	3-6
3-5	Bullitt Co. Civilian Labor Force Estimates	3-9
3-6	Bullitt County Education Levels 2010	3-10
3-7	Bullitt County Commuting Patterns	3-11
3-8	Bullitt County Personal Per Capita Income	3-12
3-9	Bullitt County Median Family Income	3-12
3-10	Bullitt County Industrial Sites	3-13
3-11	Bullitt County Available Industrial Buildings	3-14

### **Bullitt County Comprehensive Plan LIST OF TABLES CONTINUTED**



TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
4-1	Slope Suitability for Urban Development	4-14
4-2	Floodplain Percent of Urban Impact	4-16
4-3	Bullitt County Endangered Species	4-22
5-1	Housing Units by Tenure 2010	5-3
5-2	Bullitt Co. Summary of Housing Units	5-4
5-3	Housing Conditions	5-5
5-4	Bullitt Co. Building Permits 2000-2012	5-6
5-5	Bullitt Co. Assisted Rental Housing	5-10
5-6	Bullitt Co. National Register Historic Sites	5-16
6-1	Bullitt County Public School Facilities	6-4
6-2	Bullitt County Private Schools	6-6
6-3	Bullitt County Water Service Providers	6-15
6-4	Bullitt County Wastewater Service Providers	6-18
6-5	Bullitt County Sewer Projects Ranked by KIPDA	6-29
7-1	Bullitt Co. Functional Classification Report	7-3

### **Bullitt County Vision Statement**

### Discover the Nature of Bullitt County

Bullitt County is an excellent place to live and to raise a family. We are a growing, thriving and progressive community providing convenient proximity to the amenities of the Louisville metropolitan area while affording the rural and friendly atmosphere of southern living. We offer quality education, recreational opportunities, community involvement and quality jobs for the future. We are dedicated to preserving our rustic natural spaces, our forests, hills and abundant wildlife. We welcome visitors to come and travel the Bourbon Trail, visit our many wineries and distilleries, partake in our hunting and fishing resources and enjoy the natural beauty of Bernheim Forest. Arrive a visitor, become part of our family.

**Bullitt County** 

